

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

HEIDI LANGAN, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER
COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:13-CV-01471-JAM

May 27, 2019

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND A LEAD PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the
 Common Fund1

 B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....2

 C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the *Goldberger* Factors4

 1. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel..... 4

 2. The Risk of Litigation. 5

 3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation. 7

 4. The Quality of Representation. 7

 5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement. 9

 6. Public Policy Considerations. 9

 D. A Lodestar Analysis Further Demonstrates the Reasonableness of the
 Attorneys’ Fees10

 E. The Requested Expense Reimbursements Are Also Reasonable11

 F. The Named Plaintiff’s Service Award is Reasonable.....12

III. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 2018 WL 6242496 (D.Conn., 2018) 3, 11

Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Management, Inc., 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 1

Brundle on behalf of Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.,
919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 2

Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle, 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 3

Campos v. Goode, 2011 WL 9530385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011)..... 12

Chieftain Royalty Company v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII–A, L.P.,
888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 2

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc., 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 1, 2, 6, 8

Collins v. Olin Corp., 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010) 9

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft, 558 Fed.Appx. 191 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 2

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 13

Fresno Cty. Employees' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Tr.,
No. 17-2662, 2019 WL 2219680 (2d Cir. May 23, 2019) 3

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) 9

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10

Golden v. Shulman, 1988 WL 144718 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1988)..... 13

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co., 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 571 U.S. 888 (2013) 2

Heien v. Archstone, 837 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2016) 2

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 3, 9

Hubbard v. Total Commun., Inc., 2010 WL 1981560 (D. Conn. May 18, 2010)..... 11

In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc., 127 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 4, 6

In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12

In re Blech Sec. Litig., 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)..... 11

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig., 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir.2001);..... 2

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig., 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 11

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig., 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014) .. 3, 12, 13

In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig., 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 6

In re IMAX Sec. Litig., 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)..... 3

In re Milken & Associates Sec. Litig., 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 7

In re NTL Inc. Sec. Litig., 2007 WL 1294377 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2007) 10

In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig., 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 6

In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig., 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) 12

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation, 898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 2

In re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc., 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 2

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig., 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y.2008)..... 3

In re Twinlab Corp. Securities Litig., 187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 10

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 7

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P., 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 27, 2012)..... 8

Keepseagle v. Perdue, 334 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 3

Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP, 2011 WL 2360138 (D. Conn. Jun. 9, 2011) 9

McDaniel v. Cty. Of Schenectady, 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

Miltland Raleigh–Durham v. Myers, 840 F.Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y.1993) 11

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) 9

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., -- F.3d --, 2019 WL 1760292 (11th Cir. 2019) 2

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 3

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn, 559 U.S. 542 (2010) 10

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta P.C., 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987) 11

Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth., 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

Rodriguez v. Disner, 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) 2

Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008)..... 9

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Eq. Fund, Inc. v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 9

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala, 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 3

Taft v. Ackermans, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) 7

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd., 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 6

Travelers Property Cas. Ins. Co. of America v. National Union Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
735 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 3
